
 
 

 
 
 
29 March 2016 
 
 
To: Councillors Benson, Cox, Galley, Hobson, Hunter, Matthews, Maycock, O'Hara and Owen  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 7 April 2016 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2016  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 10 March 

2016 as a true and correct record. 
 

3  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 To consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register. 

 
4  UNITED UTILITIES CRYPTOSPORIDIUM INCIDENT - DEBRIEF RECOMMENDATIONS 

 (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 To consider the findings and recommendations of the structured internal debrief that 
took place relating to the incident of traces of Cryptosporidium being found in the 
water supply to areas of Lancashire including Blackpool. 

Public Document Pack



 
5  CIPFA FRAUD AND CORRUPTION TRACKER (2015)  (Pages 15 - 36) 

 
 To provide the Audit Committee with the outcomes of the national survey undertaken 

by the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in relation to 
fraud and corruption. 

 
6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday, 26 May 

2016, commencing at 6pm, subject to approval at Annual Council. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance 
Adviser, Tel: 01253 477164, e-mail chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Cox 

Hunter 
Matthews 

O'Hara 
Owen 

Roberts 
 

 
In Attendance:  
 
 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 
Mr Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG 
Mr Phil Redmond, Chief Accountant 
Ms Amy Robinson, Audit Assistant 
Mr Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2016 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 January 2016 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  RISK SERVICES QUARTER THREE REPORT 2015/2016 
 
Ms Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the Committee with an overview of the 
Risk Services Report for the third quarter of 2015-2016.   
 
Ms Greenhalgh reported on the benchmarking exercise with other local authorities in 
Lancashire that had recently been undertaken and summarised the findings to Members. 
Members raised questions relating to the indicators and challenged the reason for Blackpool 
Council having fewer audit days per million turnover than other local authorities in 
Lancashire. Ms Greenhalgh advised that it highlighted the efficiency of the audit service and 
that many of the other authorities were district authorities with a reduced number of 
responsibilities. She noted that she would have expected Blackpool’s figure to be slightly 
higher, but that she did not currently have concerns regarding the level of resources 
available. 
 
Members also raised questions relating to the distributions of costs for the audit service for 
Blackpool, compared to the Lancashire average. Mr Jack, Chief Executive, noted that the 
main cost (80%) was in relation to staffing costs, which was considered to be appropriate. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 
 
 

He explained that Blackpool had traditionally had high accommodation costs, but as a result 
of the programme of property rationalisation, accommodation costs would reduce in future 
as the Council would have fewer buildings. 
 
The Committee was provided with details of service developments with regards to 
Corporate Fraud and Risk and Resilience. Ms Greenhalgh also reported on the key 
performance indicators for the service, advising that most indicators were on course to 
meet targets. However, it was considered that the percentage for Risk Services staff holding 
a professional or technical qualification was below target. Ms Greenhalgh explained that 
this was as a result of a staff member with professional qualifications leaving. She assured 
Members that training would be provided to staff still in post where required.  
 
Members raised questions relating to the percentage of the audit plan completed, which 
was currently 64% against the target of 90%. Ms Greenhalgh advised that the target was an 
annual target and that she expected the percentage of the plan completed to be 
approximately 89% by the end of the 2015/2016 year. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh advised Members that 95 percent of risk registers had been revised and 
were up to date at the end of the quarter. However, Ms Greenhalgh reported that the risk 
registers for Central Support Services and Community and Environment required further 
updating. She advised that she would be working with service managers in order to 
complete the updates of all risk registers. 
 
Members requested further information in relation to the risk management review of the 
Highways Service. In response, Ms Greenhalgh advised that the review had been 
undertaken by the Council’s claim handlers and had suggested a number of 
recommendations for improvement. She added that most were best practice 
recommendations and the Highways department had agreed to al recommendations. Ms 
Greenhalgh also advised that an audit of the Highways service had just been completed, 
details of which would be presented to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee also raised questions in relation to the i-pool training course relating to risk 
management and business continuity planning. Members were advised that the course 
would not initially be mandatory, however the take up levels of the course would form the 
basis of a 2016/2017 performance indicator and if take up proved to be low, the course 
could potentially become mandatory for some tiers of staff. 
 
The Committee noted the improvements made by departments in relation to ensuring 
business continuity plans were up to date and expressed its satisfaction with the improved 
performance. 
 
The Committee also considered the Internal Audit reports issued during the third quarter 
and Ms Greenhalgh informed Members of the outcome of the audit into Anchorsholme 
Coastal Protection Work. She advised that the project was found to have effective processes 
in place to manage contract performance. However, an area of concern had been found 
relating to payments being authorised by project assurance without sight of all relevant 
information. Ms Greenhalgh advised that the issue had been resolved since the publication 

Page 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 
 
 

of the audit review. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh advised Members that a review into Compliance with Corporate Procedures 
had found the controls currently in place to be inadequate, with a number of material risks 
identified and significant improvements required within some departments in a number of 
areas. It was explained to Members that in response to the inadequate assurance 
statement, the Monitoring Officer would be providing a training session at the next Senior 
Leadership Team meeting relating to the audit review and the importance of adherence to 
corporate procedures. Members requested that further details of the work being 
undertaken to improve controls in this area be provided for a future meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee was also advised that an inadequate assurance statement had been issued 
in relation to the audit of Purchase Cards, with testing revealing a number of lapses in 
compliance. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1) To note the report; 
2) To request that details of the work being undertaken to improve controls in Compliance 
with Corporate Procedures be provided at a future meeting. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
4  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/2017 
 
Ms Greenhalgh presented to the Committee the Internal Audit Plan 2016/2017, which 
included the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Statement and the Internal Audit Charter. Members 
were advised that the plan principally covered internal control review and anti-fraud and 
corruption work. 
 
It was explained to Members by Ms Greenhalgh that the work of the Audit service was split 
between undertaking reviews of Council systems and processes on a risk assessed basis to 
ensure controls were adequate; and compliance testing to ensure significant financial 
systems remained ‘fit for purpose’, adequate financial procedures were in place in schools, 
appropriate controls over capital contracts and larger revenue contracts were in place, and 
procurement activity was effective. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh provided Members with details of the planned Risk Based and Compliance 
Reviews for the year and noted that outcomes of the audit reviews would be reported to 
the Committee. Members were also provided with the proactive Anti-Fraud Workplan 
2016/2017.  
 
Members questioned whether the Chief Internal Auditor was satisfied with the level of risk 
that would be covered by the Internal Audit Plan and Ms Greenhalgh advised that she was 
satisfied with the areas covered by the Plan. She also reported to Members that the Plan 
allowed some degree of contingency for if significant risks were presented during the year. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 
 
 

 
The Committee questioned whether the internal control objectives considered by internal 
audit included value for money. Ms Greenhalgh advised that value for money was always a 
considerations in audit reviews and that the audit service consistently considered the 
structure of teams when reviewing a service and if the services were appropriately 
resourced. 
 
The Committee agreed to: 
 
1. Approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/2017. 
2. Approve the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Statement and the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
5  CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS 2014/2015 
 
Mr Leviston, Manager, KPMG, presented the External Auditor’s report in relation to the 
certification of grants and returns 2014/2015.   
 
The Committee was informed that the report summarised the results of work undertaken 
on the Council’s 2014/2015 grant claims and returns, which included the work completed 
under the Public Sector Audit Appointment certification arrangements, as well as the work 
completed on other grants/returns under separate engagement terms. 
 
Mr Leviston advised that five claims had been certified by the External Auditor, with three 
certificates being issued without amendment or qualification. He advised that the Homes 
and Communities Agency compliance audit had received a qualification on three grounds 
but that the reasons for the qualifications were not unusual when completing work of that 
scale. Mr Leviston also advised that the work on the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim was 
subject to a qualification letter and that additional testing had been required on the claim 
due to the incorrect classification of overpayments that had occurred in previous years. Mr 
Leviston reported that again, when undertaking work on such a scale, some small scale 
errors were always likely to be uncovered, so the Committee need not have any undue 
concerns. 
 
Members raised questions regarding the fees charged by the External Auditor. In response, 
Mr Leviston advised that the fees were as expected and were set by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
6  SUBCONTRACTING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Committee was presented with the External Auditor’s report into the subcontracting 
arrangements of the Council in relation to the funding agreement in place with the Skills 

Page 4



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 
 
 

Funding Agency. 
 
Mr Leviston advised Members that the Council had a funding agreement in place with the 
Skills Funding Agency, which funded adult education courses, for the 2015/2016 financial 
year. In order to deliver the agreed level of funding, the Council had contracted with five 
subcontractors to deliver part of the provision in accordance with the Council’s desire to 
engage with and support learners requiring pre-basic skills support. Mr Leviston explained 
that the Skills Funding Agency had introduced a new requirement for the 2015/2016 year in 
its guidance, which outlined the requirement for the Council to obtain a report on the 
arrangements that it had in place to manage and control its subcontractors and that the 
work should be undertaken by an independent accountant. 
 
Mr Leviston summarised the work that had been undertaken and detailed where gaps in 
policies, procedures and their operating effectiveness had been identified as well as 
recommendations for improvement. The Committee’s attention was drawn to the four 
areas that had been identified as Medium priority risks. 
 
Members considered that the report provided important learning points regarding levels of 
risk and best practices that should be considered in other instances of the Council 
subcontracting to small organisations or volunteer groups.  
 
Member sought clarity regarding the Management Committee referred to within the 
External Auditor’s report and it was agreed that Ms Greenhalgh would investigate further 
and report back to Members. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers: None 
 
7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the time and date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday 7 April 
2016 at Town Hall, Blackpool. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.45 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477164 
E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officers: Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Alan Cavill, Director of Place 

Date of Meeting  7 April 2016 

 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee to consider a progress report on individual risks identified in the  
Council’s Strategic Risk Register. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To question the Chief Executive and Director of Place on identified risks on the 
Strategic Risk Register in relation to reputational damage. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the Committee to consider an update and progress report in relation to an 
individual risk identified on the Strategic Risk Register.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 To not receive an update report, however this would prevent the Committee from 
monitoring and asking relevant questions of the Strategic Risk Owners in relation to 
significant risks identified on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are  
 
• “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
• “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 

At its meeting in September 2015, the Audit Committee agreed to continue to invite 
Strategic Risk Owners to attend future meetings to provide updates and progress 
reports in relation to the individual risks identified on the Strategic Risk Register.  
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

 List of Appendices: 
 

 

 Appendix 3(a) - Excerpt from Strategic Risk Register 
 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 None 
 

  
10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 
10.1 None 

 
11.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 
11.1 None 

 
12.0 Background papers: 

 
12.1 
 

None 
 

 

Page 8



Risk Sub 
No 

Sub Risk Impact / 
Consequences 
 

Opportunity Gross Risk 
Score 

Controls and 
Mitigation 

Net Risk 
Score 

New Developing 
Controls 

Risk Manager 
 

CLT Risk 
Owner 

Target 
Date 

Corporate 
Priority 

I L GS I L N
S 

Reputational 
Damage 

6a Ineffective 
measurement 
of the 
reputation of 
the Council 
and Blackpool. 

Perception of 
poor 
reputation is 
not quantified 
/ supported. 

Rebuilding 
reputation 
can suggest 
a high 
achieving 
organisation 
and 
generate 
momentum. 

4 4 16 Daily summary of 
media interest in 
Blackpool 
circulated. 

4 3 12 Undertake and 
feedback on the 
outcomes of resident 
satisfaction surveys 
to help inform the 
development of the 
Council plan. 

Head of 
Corporate 
Development, 
Communication 
and 
Engagement 

Deputy 
Chief 
Executive 

Sept 
2015 

Deliver 
quality 
services 

                

6b Residents 
negative 
image of 
Blackpool. 

Lack of 
investment 
due to poor 
image of 
Blackpool. 

Potential to 
attract 
external 
investment 
to Blackpool. 

4 4 16 Different 
methods of 
engagement used 
such as the 
Council Couch. 

4 3 12 Implement corporate 
framework for 
engagement 
supported by an 
engagement toolkit. 

Head of 
Corporate 
Development, 
Communication 
and 
Engagement 

Deputy 
Chief 
Executive 

March 
2016 

Attracting 
suitable 
investment 

Lack of 
partner 
engagement. 

Generate 
local pride in 
Blackpool. 

Increased use of 
new 
communication 
channels such as 
social media and 
newsletters.   

Implementation of 
the Corporate 
Branding toolkit. 

Loss of 
community 
support. 

Increased 
commitment to 
one brand for the 
Blackpool 
resident. 

                

6c Visitors 
negative 
image of 
Blackpool. 

Local 
economy 
impacted due 
to reduced 
jobs 

 4 4 16 Identification of 
potential external 
funding streams 
to assist with the 
tourism offer for 
Blackpool. 

4 3 12 Promote a positive 
image of Blackpool to 
encourage private 
sector investment in 
the tourism industry. 

Head of Visitor 
Economy 

Director of 
Place 

Ongoin
g 

Expanding 
and 
promoting 
tourism, 
arts, 
heritage 
and 
cultural 
offer 

Inability to 
underwrite 
tourism 
initiatives due 
to reduced 
resources. 

 

Appendix 3a 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 

Date: 7 April 2016 

 
UNITED UTILITIES CRYPTOSPORIDIUM INCIDENT – DEBRIEF 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The report was requested by the Committee at its meeting of 26 November 2015 to 
provide information on the findings and recommendations of the structured internal 
debrief that took place relating to the incident of traces of Cryptosporidium being found in 
the water supply to areas of Lancashire including Blackpool. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider the recommendations made in the internal debrief which are relevant to 
Blackpool Council.  

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 To ensure that the Council can effectively respond to a major incident.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered: 
 N/a 

 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are  

 
• “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
• “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
5.4 

Between the 6 August and 6 September 2015 traces of Cryptosporidium were found 
in the water supply to areas of Lancashire including Blackpool.   
 
In the main, the recommendations required escalation into the wider external 
Lancashire Resilience Forum multi-agency debrief which was held on 6 November 
2015. 
 
The findings from the Lancashire Resilience Forum debrief have been submitted to 
the Lancashire Resilience Forum training and development sub-group who will 
consider how the areas for improvement and good practise will be actioned. 
 
The Water Debrief Structured Report contained twenty-eight recommendations, the 
majority of which have been referred to the Lancashire Resilience Forum for a multi-
agency response.  There are however a number of recommendations specific to 
Blackpool Council which need to be addressed and these are detailed in the below 
table:  
 

Issue Owner Actions 

Improve 
knowledge of 
emergencies and 
call out 
arrangements at 
the 24/7 call 
centre. 

Manager - Urgent 
Care, Rapid 
Response and  
Re-ablement  

 Provision of additional training. 

 Review the templates that are used in 
emergency situations.  

Improved Internal 
Communications 

Risk and Resilience 
Officer 

 Ensure that relevant Council staff can 
access Resilience Direct.  

Internal Business 
Continuity 
Arrangements 

Risk and Resilience 
Officer 

 The need to review business 
continuity arrangements for 
prolonged incidents will be considered 
in the new business continuity plan 
template which is being developed.  

 This needs to ensure that staff 
involved in managing the incident 
have support from their management 
as there is likely to be an impact upon 
their normal day to day duties.   

Loggist 
Arrangements  

Corporate 
Leadership Team 

 CLT to identify staff that could be 
called upon to be a loggist in a major 
incident and approve the provision of 
training for these.  

 

Page 12



  
Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

 
 List of Appendices:  
 None.  
 
6.0 Legal considerations: 

 
6.1 This report relates to the Civil Contingencies Act. 
 
7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 
7.1 To ensure that staff dealing with a major incident are skilled to do so.  
 
8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9.0 Financial considerations: 

 
9.1 There is a cost for the loggist training which will need to be met from existing budget. 
 
10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 
10.1 If an employee is asked to attend a debrief/enquiry/court proceeding they will be 

better placed, having received the appropriate training, in justifying the decisions 
they made at the time of an emergency and under pressure. This will also protect the 
reputation of the Council. 

 
11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 
11.1 Not applicable. 

 
12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 
12.1 
 

Employees who were involved in managing the incident participated in the debrief 
exercise.   

 
13.0 Background papers: 

 
13.1 None. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor   

Date of Meeting  7 April 2016  

 
CIPFA FRAUD AND CORRUPTION TRACKER (2015) 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with the outcomes of the national survey 
undertaken by the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in 
relation to fraud and corruption. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To consider the findings from the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Fraud and Corruption Tracker (2015). 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure that the Audit Committee are familiar with the latest information relating 
to fraud and corruption in local government.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered: 
 Not applicable. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priorities are  

 
• “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
• “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
5.0 

 
Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 

The Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Fraud and 
Corruption Tracker provides the national picture of: 

 
 Reported Types of Fraud. 

 Whistleblowing. 

 Prosecutions. 

 Counter Fraud and Corruption Resources. 

 Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Plans. 

 Fighting Fraud Locally. 

 Emerging Threats. 

 
At Blackpool Council the information gathered as part of this survey will be used to 
inform future fraud risk assessments and anti-fraud and corruption work 
programmes. 

  
Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 
No 

 
 List of Appendices:  
 Appendix 5(a) - CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker.  

 
6.0 Legal considerations: 

 
6.1 
 

[...]
ally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2016
	3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE
	Appendix 3a

	4 UNITED UTILITIES CRYPTOSPORIDIUM INCIDENT - DEBRIEF RECOMMENDATIONS
	5 CIPFA FRAUD AND CORRUPTION TRACKER (2015)
	Appendix 5a




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2016 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley 
 
Councillors 
 
Benson 
Hobson 

Hunter 
Matthews 

Maycock 
O'Hara 

Owen 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mr Alan Cavill, Director of Place 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 
Mr Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2016 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 March 2016 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - REPUTATIONAL DAMAGE 
 
The Committee considered a progress report in relation to the individual risks identified on 
the Strategic Risk Register, specifically in relation to risks regarding Reputational Damage. 
The Committee discussed plans to control and mitigate the risks with the strategic risk 
owners, Mr Jack, Chief Executive and Mr Cavill, Director of Place. 
 
Mr Jack advised that in order to assess the measurement of the reputation of the Council 
and of Blackpool, the media, which included social media, was monitored daily. He 
explained to Members the process that was followed in regards to granting interviews with 
media organisations and producing press releases, which helped to build the reputation of 
the Council and the town. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Government’s view of the Council and Blackpool was 
significantly shaped by inspections and GCSE results. Mr Jack explained that receiving 
‘inadequate’ ratings in more than one inspection could have a detrimental impact on the 
reputation of the Council as a whole, not just on the inspected services. He reported to the 
Committee that recent improvements in Children’s Services had resulted in improved 
inspection findings and that had subsequently helped to improve the reputation of the 
Council. 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2016 
 
 

 
Members were provided with details of the work that was being undertaken to promote a 
positive image of Blackpool in order to encourage investment. It was noted that a lot of 
people in influential positions had links to the town and positive memories of the place, 
which had helped to build relationships and connections. Members questioned whether 
more could be done to work with the private sector, especially with regards to businesses 
that were not part of the tourism industry. Mr Cavill advised that there had been more than 
30 enquiries from businesses regarding the enterprise zone, which should help to increase 
the promotion of Blackpool. 
 
Mr Cavill advised the Committee of the multi-agency Communications Operative Group, 
whose purpose was to manage media requests. Members were provided with details of the 
various requests to film in Blackpool that were considered by the Group and it was noted 
that Blackpool was one of the most filmed locations in the North West. Mr Cavill reported to 
the Committee that the Group worked to ensure that the people filming in Blackpool 
enjoyed a positive experience, in an attempt to increase the likelihood of their return. Mr 
Cavill also advised the Committee of the success of the joint ‘Blackpool’s Back’ campaign to 
promote the town and noted the high quality marketing material that was produced. 
 
Members noted that a sub-risk of the Strategic Risk was ‘Residents’ negative image of 
Blackpool’ and the Committee discussed the requirement to provide high quality services in 
order to help generate more local pride in Blackpool. It was also considered that the 
development of Channel Shift would help to further improve residents’ opinion of the 
quality of services delivered. , Members also raised questions relating to the establishment 
of Citizen’s Panels. Mr Jack noted that the aim of the Citizen’s Panels was to change the way 
the Council engaged with the public, but that the establishment of the Panels was currently 
a work in progress. 
 
The Committee raised questions relating to the potential for attracting more conference 
trade to the town and Mr Cavill advised of the work that was being undertaken to increase 
the number of good quality hotel rooms, which would make Blackpool more attractive for 
potential conference organisers. 
 
A question was raised regarding the damage to the reputation of the town as a result of the 
off-field issues of Blackpool Football Club. Mr Jack advised that the success of a local football 
club was often overstated in its impact upon the local economy and noted that, as a result 
of changes to kick off times to accommodate television schedules, businesses in the 
Bloomfield Ward area close to the stadium had benefitted to a greater extent when the 
football club was in the Championship rather than in the Premier League. 
 
Members raised questions relating to the Sub Risk of ‘Visitors’ negative image of Blackpool’, 
with specific regards to the Cookson Street approach to the Talbot Gateway. Members were 
advised of the complexities that were involved in improving the area, but that there was a 
long term ambition to make improvements. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2016 
 
 

4  UNITED UTILITIES CRYPTOSPORIDIUM INCIDENT - DEBRIEF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Ms Greenhalgh advised that the report had been requested by the Committee at its meeting 
of 26 November 2015, in order to provide information on the findings and 
recommendations of the structured internal debrief that took place relating to the incident 
of traces of Cryptosporidium being found in the water supply to areas of Lancashire 
including Blackpool. 
 
The Committee was advised by Ms Greenhalgh that the Water Debrief report contained 
twenty-eight recommendations, the majority of which had been referred to the Lancashire 
Resilience Forum for a multi-agency response.  However, there were a number of 
recommendations specific to Blackpool Council that needed to be addressed. 
 
Ms Greenhalgh explained that one of the issues that was specific to the Council, was that 
internal communications needed to be improved, with particular regards to ensuring that all 
relevant Council staff could access the Resilience Direct website, in the event of a similar, 
future incident. It was noted that only one officer had been able to access Resilience Direct 
throughout the duration of the incident, which had lasted for 31 days. 
 
Responding to questions from Members, Ms Greenhalgh advised that the requirement to 
review business continuity arrangements for prolonged incidents would be considered in 
the new business continuity plan template, which was currently being developed.  Ms 
Greenhalgh advised that a further priority action arising from the structured internal 
debrief, was that the Corporate Leadership Team would identify staff that could be called 
upon to act as a loggist in a major incident and that it would be required to approve the 
provision of training for staff to perform their duties appropriately. 
 
Members questioned when the results following a review of the Cryptosporidium incident 
would be conveyed to the public and Ms Greenhalgh advised that United Utilities were 
currently awaiting the findings of the Drinking Water Inspectorate. 
 
The Committee discussed the response from United Utilities and the involvement of the 
Council in communications to the public throughout the duration of the incident. Members 
were advised that lessons had been learned with regards to how to manage such an 
incident and it was considered that there was a clear benefit to providing transparent 
explanations of incidents to the public. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
5  CIPFA FRAUD AND CORRUPTION TRACKER (2015) 
 
Ms Greenhalgh provided the Committee with the outcomes of the national survey 
undertaken by the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in 
relation to fraud and corruption. She explained that the findings of the report would be 
utilised to inform the risk register and a basis for the proactive approach taken to corporate 
fraud work. 
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2016 
 
 

Members raised questions relating to housing benefit fraud. Ms Greenhalgh noted that the 
levels in Blackpool were quite high compared to the national average, but that the issue was 
now the responsibility of the Department for Work and Pensions. However, the Department 
for Work and Pensions’ response to dealing with the type of fraud did result in resource 
implications for the Council, due to the number of enquiries that had to be made to the 
Council as part of their investigations. Members requested that benchmarking information 
on housing benefit fraud be presented in a report to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed to request benchmarking information on housing benefit fraud be 
presented in a report to a future meeting of the Committee 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
6  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the time and date of the next meeting as 6pm on Thursday 26 May 
2016 at Town Hall, Blackpool, subject to approval at Annual Council. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.10 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477164 
E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 


